The following table sets forth the ratio of earnings to fixed charges for
the years indicated. For purposes of computing the ratio of earnings to fixed
charges, "earnings" consist of interest expense and income from continuing
operations before Federal income taxes and fixed charges. "Fixed charges"
consist of interest expense and an imputed interest component of rental expense.
There was no interest expense for the years 1991 through 1995.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

NINE MONTHS
ENDED   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,

SEPTEMBER 30,   -----------------------------------------
1996   1995   1994   1993   1992   1991

----------------   -----   ----   ----   ----   ----
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Ratio of earnings to fixed charges.....   2.11   17.53   7.56   5.29   N/A(a)  7.68
</TABLE>

------------

(a) For the year ended December 31, 1992, TAP's earnings were not sufficient to
cover fixed charges by $354 million.

S-8

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth the capitalization of TAP at September 30,
1996 and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance and sale of the Notes, the
issuance and sale of additional long-term debt of TAP after September 30, 1996
through the date hereof, and the application of the proceeds from each of these
transactions to the repayment of short-term borrowings, as if such transactions
had occurred on September 30, 1996.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

AT SEPTEMBER 30, 1996
--------------------------
OUTSTANDING   AS ADJUSTED
-----------   -----------

<S>   <C>   <C>
(DOLLARS IN MILLIONS)

Long-term Debt.....   $   900   $ 1,250
Commercial Paper.....   388   38

-----------   -----------
Total debt.....   1,288   1,288

-----------   -----------

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

TAP-Obligated Mandatorily Redeemable
Preferred Securities of Subsidiary
Trusts holding solely Junior
Subordinated Debt Securities.....   900   900

Stockholders' equity:
Common Stock:

Class A, $.01 par value, 700 million shares authorized,
71,979,829 shares issued.....   1   1

Class B, $.01 par value, 700 million shares authorized,
328,020,170 shares issued and outstanding.....   3   3

Additional paid-in capital.....   5,455   5,455
Retained earnings.....   518   518
Treasury Stock, at cost (57,400 shares).....   (2)   (2)
Unrealized investment gains, net of taxes.....   73   73

-----------   -----------
Total stockholders' equity.....   6,048   6,048

-----------   -----------
Total capitalization.....   $ 8,236   $ 8,236

-----------   -----------
-----------   -----------

</TABLE>

S-9

DESCRIPTION OF NOTES

The following description of the terms of the Notes offered hereby (referred
to in the Prospectus as the "Offered Securities") supplements the description of
the general terms of Securities set forth in the accompanying Prospectus, to
which description reference is hereby made. The following summary of the Notes
is qualified in its entirety by reference thereto and to the Indenture referred
to therein.

The Notes will be issued under the Indenture described in the accompanying
prospectus dated as of April 19, 1996 (the "Indenture"), between TAP and